Contract Tracking No. CM1721-A2

AMENDMENT NO. 02 TO THE INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENT FOR OCEAN RESCUE SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT entered into this day of

, 2020 by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS OF ©NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to
as “County”) and City of Fernandina Beach, Florida, a
political subdivision of the State Of Florida, (hereinafter
referred to as “City”).

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated
February 9, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial term of
four (4) years beginning October 1, 2010 and ending September
30, 2014, which shall be automatically renewed on an annual
basis unless terminated in accordance with section 9
(Termination) of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into subsequent renewal
periods for the period of October 1, 2014 through September
30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended and increased by

$5,000 for personnel costs November 27, 2017 in accordance to-

section 6 (e); and
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement for a

second increase 1in personnel costs in the amount of



Contract Tracking No. CM1721-A2

$17,000.00 beginning October 1, 2020 arising from demand
placed on these services due to warmer temperatures and the
need for a longer season; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to also amend season
services detailed in section 5 (c) the Agreement to begin the
first weekend in March replacing the original season start
date of the first weekend in May.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual
covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto
agree as follows:

1. In accordance to section 6 (e) of the Agreement
dated February 9, 2011 notification will Dbe
provided by November 30th of each year of any price
increase in the costs associated with provided
services. With a reguest to increase personnel
costs to $125,000.00 beginning October 1, 2020
provided in a 1letter dated November 26, 2019
included as Attachment ™“A”.

2. In accordance with Section 3 of the Agreement, the
Agreement will automatically renew on October 1,
2020.

3. The season services detailed in Section 5 (c¢) will

now begin the first weekend in March and will



Contract Tracking No. CM1721-A2

continue through Labor Day replacing the original
season start date of the first weekend in May.

4. All other provisions of said agreement not in
conflict with this Amendment shall remain in full

force and effect.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

DANIEL B. LEEPER
Its: Chairman

ATTEST TO CHAIR’'S SIGNATURE

JOHN A. CRAWFORD
Its: Ex—Officio Clerk

Approved as to form and legality by the
Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

(Signatures Continue on Next Page)




Contract Tracking No. CM1721-A2

CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH, FLORIDA

By:
Its:

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of

physical presence or online notarization, this
day of , 20
Personally known or Produced Identification

(Specify type of Identification)

Notary Public

My commission expires



